work because of personal illness for a total of ten (10) days each year without loss of 
compensation.  If in any one (1) school year, the teacher shall be absent from such illness 
less than the prescribed number of days, the remaining days shall be accumulated to a total 
of one hundred and ninety-five (195) days.  Any teacher employed for only a portion of the 
school year shall be entitled to a proportionate number of days of sick leave and 
accordingly the unused days will be accumulated proportionately. 

In the event any teacher shall have accumulated one or more days of sick leave in another

[...]

convertible to ordinary life insurance upon termination of employment in the corporation or 
upon application of the teacher to the insurance carrier with said teacher paying the 
additional amount for the conversion. 

CHAPTER 3.  LONG-TERM DISABILITY 

The Board shall contribute Two Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($225.00) for a Long-Term 
Disability plan with a ninety (90) day elimination period and cost of living escalator, 
providing an insurance company will underwrite such plan.  The teacher shall contribute at 
least One Dollar ($1.00) to the cost of the premium.

[...]

the number of years of teaching experience in this school corporation, as follows: 

A. Accumulated Sick Leave -- $65.00 per day. 

B. Each year of teaching service in this school corporation -- $75.00.   

5. Said total additional retirement pay under this provision shall not, however, exceed 
the total sum of Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($14,500.00). 

6. The benefits provided by this Article shall be paid to the teacher's designated 
beneficiary in the event the teacher dies prior to receiving said benefits; provided 
however that the teacher had properly qualified for these benefits prior to the time of

[...]

A one thousand dollar ($1,000) one-time stipend will be paid to teachers who were employed in the school 

corporation for at least 120 days in the prior year with the following exceptions:   

a) Any employee with five (5) years of teaching experience or less who received a base salary increase 

of at least one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) during the 2025-2026 contract year (Year 1) 

shall be ineligible for the one thousand dollar ($1,000) one-time stipend.   

b) Any teacher who received an evaluation rating of ineffective or improvement necessary in the prior 

school year is not eligible for the one-time stipend.